

No. 13-983

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANTHONY D. ELONIS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE THOMAS  
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION  
OF FREE EXPRESSION, THE MARION B.  
BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT,  
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR  
THE FIRST AMENDMENT IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Clay Calvert  
Marion B. Brechner  
First Amendment Project  
2060 Weimer Hall  
P.O. Box 118400  
Gainesville, FL 32611  
Telephone: 352-273-1096  
Email: ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

J. Joshua Wheeler\*  
Clayton N. Hansen  
The Thomas Jefferson  
Center the Protection  
of Free Expression  
400 Worrell Drive  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
Telephone: 434-295-4784  
Email: jjw@tjcenter.org  
\*Counsel of Record

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Robert D. Richards  
Pennsylvania Center for  
the First Amendment  
308 James Building  
University Park, PA 16802  
Telephone: 841-863-1900  
Email: [rdr2@psu.edu](mailto:rdr2@psu.edu)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity For This Court to Determine Whether Its Current True Threats Doctrine is Compatible With Contemporary Modes of Communication.....	3
B. <i>Watts</i> and <i>Black</i> Remain a Source of Conflict and Confusion Among the Circuit Courts.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	8
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 408 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 212 F.3d 1067, 1071 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	passim
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	passim
OTHER:	
Paul T. Crane, Note, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the Issue of Intent, 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225, 1226 (2006).....	12

Leigh Noffsinger, *Wanted Posters, Bulletproof Vests, and the First Amendment: Distinguishing True Threats from Coercive Political Advocacy*, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 1209, 1216 (1999) ..... 10

David C. Potter, Note, *The Jake Baker Case: True Threats and New Technology*, 79 B.U. L. Rev. 779, 791 (1999)..... 11

Jennifer E. Rothman, *Freedom of Speech and True Threats*, 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283, 302 (2001)..... 10
